

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

**THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

Walter Energy, Inc., *et al.*,

Debtors.

Case No. 15-02741 (TOM)

Chapter 11

Jointly Administered

**OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS' OBJECTION
TO THE DEBTORS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER (A) AUTHORIZING THE
DEBTORS TO ASSUME A RESTRUCTURING SUPPORT AGREEMENT AND
(B) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

ny-1200173



1502741150826000000000006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	5
A. General.....	5
B. The RSA.....	5
C. The Cash Collateral Motion.....	8
D. The Debtors' Unencumbered Property	9
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. The RSA Motion Is Subject to the Entire Fairness and/or Heightened Scrutiny Standards of Review.....	10
B. The RSA Is Not the Product of Due Care.....	13
C. The RSA Is Not the Product of Good Faith.....	14
D. The RSA Does Not Benefit the Debtors' Estates	15
1. The RSA Improperly Hands Control of the Chapter 11 Cases to the First Lien Creditors, Providing the Debtors with No Corresponding Benefit	15
2. The RSA Contains Unreasonable Trigger Events and Milestones	17
3. The RSA Inappropriately Limits the Ability of the Debtors and the Committee to Carry Out Fiduciary Duties Owed to Unsecured Creditors	18
4. The RSA Provides for Unlimited Payment of the RSA Parties' Professional Fees and Expenses Without Oversight or Court Review	21
5. The RSA Contains Unnecessary and Overly Broad Bid Protections.....	22
E. The RSA Constitutes an Invalid <i>Sub Rosa</i> Plan	25
F. Case Law Does Not Support Approval of the RSA Motion.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alberts v. Tuft (In re Greater Southeast Community Hospital Corp. I)</i> , 353 B.R. 324 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2006)	14
<i>Bakery, Confectionary and Tobacco Workers International Union v. Kirkpatrick (In re Kirkpatrick)</i> , 34 B.R. 767 (9th Cir. BAP 1983)	11
<i>Calpine Corp. v. O'Brien Environmental Energy Corp. (In re O'Brien Environmental Energy, Inc.)</i> , 181 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	12
<i>Comm. of Equity Security Holders v. Lionel Corp. (In re Lionel Corp.)</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>FDIC v. Stahl</i> , 89 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Four B. Corp. v. Food Barn Stores (In re Food Barn Stores)</i> , 107 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>In re Age Refining Inc.</i> , No. 10-50501, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5724 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2010)	24
<i>In re Bender Shipbuilding & Repair Co.</i> , No. 09-12626-MAM, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 4257 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. Dec. 30, 2009)	23
<i>In re Bidermann Industries U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 203 B.R. 547 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Crystalin, L.L.C.</i> , 293 B.R. 455 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , 509 B.R. 455 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Health Science Products</i> , 191 B.R. 895 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1995)	11
<i>In re HMP Services Holding Sub III, LLC</i> , No. 10-13618 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 20, 2011)	26
<i>In re Innkeepers USA Trust</i> , 442 B.R. 227 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd.</i> , 466 B.R. 239 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11, 15
<i>In re NextMedia Group, Inc.</i> , No. 09-14463 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 19, 2010)	26
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , No. 09-11204-SR, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3167 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 2009)	24
<i>International Insurance Co. v. Johns</i> , 874 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Lubrizol Enterprises, Inc. v. Richmond Metal Finishers, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985)	11, 12
<i>Official Committee of Subordinated Bondholders v. Integrated Resources, Inc. (In re Integrated Resources, Inc.)</i> , 147 B.R. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	11, 20
<i>Official Creditors' Committee v. X10 Wireless Technologies, Inc. (In re X10 Wireless Technologies)</i> , No. 04-1328-PST, 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 3376 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Apr. 5, 2005)	15
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003)	10
<i>PBGC v. Braniff Airways, Inc. (In re Braniff Airways, Inc.)</i> , 700 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Gantler v. Stephans</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	13
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 363.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1102.....	5
11 U.S.C. §§ 1107(a) and 1108.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1113.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1114.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)	26
Ala. Code § 7-9A-102(64)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George V. Varallo & Srinivas M. Raju, <i>A Process Based Model for Analyzing Deal Protection Measures</i> , 55 BUS. LAW. 1616, 1618 (2000)	20
<i>In re Innkeepers USA Trust, et al.</i> , No. 10-13800 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2011), ECF No. 1804	29
